

## File a Formal Complaint - Robert Parker

Robert Parker reported (26 Jul 2019)

### 1) **Alleged violation of RCW42.17.205 for failure to register with the PDC within 2 weeks of declaring candidacy. (C1)**

Candidate filed with Kitsap County Election on 5-13-2019 however has failed to file with the PDC. The candidate is an incumbent to this office and evidence exist from 2015 PDC records that the candidate is familiar with the requirements.

### 2) **Alleged violation of RCW42.17A.210 Treasurer**

Candidate has failed to designate and file the name and address of their treasure. By failing to disclose the treasurer the pubic denied knowing where the campaign books are located or make an appointment for inspection of the books if "mini reporting".


### 3) **Alleged violation of RCW42.17A.215 Depositories**

Candidate has failed to file with the PDC where campaign funds are being held or dispersed, if any.

It should be noted that this candidate is an incumbent running for reelection that has properly filed in the 2015 election cycle which demonstrates knowledge of the laws and regulation created to inform the public. Due to the evidence of proper prior filing this failure to comply with the campaign finance laws should be considered blatant.

[https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/campaign-explorer/candidate?filer\\_id=DUBOJ%20%20312&election\\_year=2015](https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/campaign-explorer/candidate?filer_id=DUBOJ%20%20312&election_year=2015)

## DUBOS JONEE M, 2015

Overview	Contributions	Expenditures	Loans	Pledges	Independent Expenditures	Debt	Reports
<div></div> <p>No campaign reporting required. (MINI Filer)</p> <p><b>Registration:</b> June 23, 2015 (C1 report) <b>Office:</b> SCHOOL DIRECTOR <b>Primary Election Status:</b> Qualified for general <b>General Election Status:</b> Won in general <b>Election Status:</b> None reported. <b>Campaign status:</b> Candidate declared <b>Jurisdiction:</b> BREMERTON SD 100-C <b>Party:</b> NON PARTISAN</p> <p><b>Address:</b> PO BOX 4956 BREMERTON, WA, 98312 <b>Phone:</b> (360) 782-1212 <b>Email:</b> JDUBOS@COMCAST.NET</p>							

<b>PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION</b>  <small>711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 PO BOX 49908 OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 (360) 753-1111 Toll Free 1-877-601-2829</small>		<h2 style="margin: 0;">Candidate Registration</h2>		<h1 style="margin: 0;">C1</h1> <small>(1/2008)</small>	100644704  06-23-2015
Candidate's Name (Give candidate's full name.)				Telephone Number	
JONEE M DUBOS				360-782-1212	
Candidate's Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.)				Fax Number	
JONEE DUBOS					
Mailing Address				Candidate's E-Mail Address	
PO BOX 4956				JDUBOS@COMCAST.NET	
City		County	Zip + 4	Campaign E-Mail Address	
BREMERTON		KITSAP	98312	jdubos@comcast.net	
1. What office are you running for?		Legislative District, County or City		Position No. Do you now hold this office?	
SCHOOL DIRECTOR		BREMERTON SD 100-C		3 Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/>	
2. Political party (if partisan office)			3. Date of general or special election		
NON PARTISAN			11-03-2015		
4. How much do you plan to spend during your entire election campaign, including the primary and general elections? Based on that estimate, choose one of the reporting options below. If no box is checked you are obligated to use Option II, Full Reporting. See instruction manuals for information about reports required and changing reporting options.					
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Option I MINI REPORTING:</b> In addition to my filing fee of \$0, I will raise and spend no more than \$5,000, including any charges for inclusion in state and local voters pamphlets. I will not accept more than \$500 in the aggregate from any contributor except myself.					
<input type="checkbox"/> <b>Option II FULL REPORTING:</b> I will use the Full Reporting system. I will file the frequent, detailed campaign reports required by law.					
5. Treasurer's Name and Address. Does treasurer perform <u>only</u> ministerial functions? Yes ___ No <u>X</u> . See WAC 390-05-243 and next page for details. List deputy treasurers on attached sheet.				Daytime Telephone Number	
JONEE M DUBOS PO BOX 4956, BREMERTON WA 98312				360-782-1212	
6. Persons who perform only ministerial functions on your behalf <u>and</u> on behalf of other candidates or political committees. List name, title and address of these persons. See WAC 390-05-243 and next page for details.					
<input type="checkbox"/> Continued on attached sheet.					
7. Committee Officers and other persons who authorize expenditures or make decisions on your behalf. List name, title and address. See next page for definition of "officer."					
<input type="checkbox"/> Continued on attached sheet.					
8. Campaign Bank or Depository		Branch	City		
KITSAP BANK		BREMERTON	BREMERTON		
9. Related or Affiliated Political Committees. List name, address and relationship.					
<input type="checkbox"/> Continued on attached sheet.					
10. Campaign books must be open to the public by appointment between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m. during the eight days before the election, except Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays. In the space below, provide contact information for scheduling an appointment and the address where the inspection will take place. It is not acceptable to provide a post office box or an out-of-area address.					
<b>Street Address, Room Number, City where campaign books will be available for inspection</b> 5861 WERNER ROAD, BREMERTON In order to make an appointment, contact the campaign at (telephone, fax, e-mail) 360-782-1212 JDUBOS@COMCAST.NET					
11. <b>CERTIFICATION:</b> I certify that this report is true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.					
Candidate's Signature JONEE M DUBOS				Date 06-23-2015	

# Special (Fire, School, Port ...) Candidates

2019

Candidates

StatewideLegislativeJudicialCountyMunicipalSpecialSurplus Funds

Candidates for special districts such as school, port and fire districts. The following list only includes candidates that have registered their candidacy with the PDC by filing a C1 registration or have declared their candidacy with the county auditor. Candidates for small jurisdictions (less than 5,000 registered voters) may not be required to register with the PDC (See RCW 42.17A).

Copy to clipboardDownload as CSV

CANDIDATE

OFFICE

POS'N

JURISDICTION

RAISED

SPENT

DEBT

IND SUP

IND OPP

Type to filter	Select value	Se	BREMERTON SD 100-C					
John Paul Hurley (electjohnhurley@gmail.com)	SCHOOL DIRECTOR		BREMERTON SD 100-C	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Karen Bolton	SCHOOL DIRECTOR		BREMERTON SD 100-C	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

Previous1Next

Follow the money FAQ

Data reflects what has been reported by the candidate's campaign, is updated four times per day, and may not reflect the most recent report.

<b>Complaint Description</b>
<b>What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?</b>
Through a complete lack of filing with the PDC, the campaign has hidden from the PDC and public it's activity, finances, location of campaign books, officers, banking location, treasurer, address and all contact information
<b>List of Attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found</b>
-Screen capture of Kitsap County Auditor website reflecting candidate filed/announced on 5-13-2019. Website link: <a href="https://weiapplets.sos.wa.gov/elections/Candidates/WhoFiled?countyCode=kp">https://weiapplets.sos.wa.gov/elections/Candidates/WhoFiled?countyCode=kp</a> -Screen capture of 2019 PDC candidates filed for Bremerton School District 100C -Screen capture of candidates 2015 C1 filing -Screen capture of candidates 2015 PDC filing
<b>List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them</b>
Any officers, treasurer or other involved in this campaign
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.